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B ALTIMORE G AS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
P.O. B O X 14 7 5

B ALTIM OR E. M A R YL A N D 212o3

HUCLEAR POWER DEPARTMENT
CALVERT CLIFF 5 NUCLEAR POWER PLANT
LU58Y. M ARYL AND 20657

March 29, 1983

Mr. Ronald C. Haynes, Director
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
631 Park Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Dear Mr. Ilaynes:

In accordance with Section 3.2, No. 1 of the Environmental Protection

Plan, Appendix B, Part 2 Technical Specifications, enclosed is a copy
of the violation of the NPDES permit for the Calvert Cliffs Nuclear
Power Plant.

Very tmly yours,

&
L. B. Russell
Plant Superintendent

LBR/GEB/feb

cc: Director, Office of Management Information
and Program Control

Messrs: A. E. Lundvall, Jr.
J. A. Tiernan
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B ALTIMORE G AS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
P.O. B O X 14 7 5

B A LTIMOR E. M A R YL A N D 212o3

NUCLEAR POWER DEPARTMENT
CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEA R PCwER PL ANT
LUSBY, M ARYLAND 20657

March 29, 1983

Office of Environmental Programs
Waste Management Administration
201 West Preston Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attention: Mr. Ronald Parise Re: Maryland State Discharge
Permit No. 74-DP-0187 and
NPDES Permit No. MD 0002399

Dear Mr. Parise:

A previous letter of reported non-compliance dated January 5,1983
inadvertantly mislabeled a monitoring point as the entire outfall.
Please note the following corrections:

...

Paragraph 3 should read "On December 3,1982, the weekly colifom
analysis from monitoring point 101 of outfall 001 showed a concentration
of > 1609 mpn/100 ml . . . . ."

Paragraph 4 should read "On December 12, 1982, effluent chlorine analysis
from monitoring point 101 of outfall 001 was not perfomed."

Please note these changes in the original report.

Very truly yours,

2Bi ~
L. B. Russell
Plant, Superintendent

LBR/EME/feb

cc: U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
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